#### 900374548 08/11/2016

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM394769

		NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL				
						CONVEYING PARTY DA
Name		Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type		
CAS Medical Systems Inc.			03/28/2016	Corporation: CONNECTICUT		
	Trinity Medical Devices Trici					
RECEIVING PARTY DAT		Personal State Control of the Contro				
Street Address:	***************************************	60 Littleton Rd, Suite 204				
City:	Parsippany	arsippany				
State/Country:	NEW JERS	NEW JERSEY				
Postal Code:	07843	)7843				
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 5					
Property Type	Numbe	er	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1642696					
Registration Number:	1641987	KLEAR-TR	ACE			
Registration Number:	3816201	LIMBOARD	)			

CORR	FCDC	MUE	UCE	DATA
CUNIT	にしてし	/!**	105	WAIN

Registration Number:

**Registration Number:** 

Fax Number:

9082730711

3505745

1548156

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

MOTHER BABY **NEO GUARD** 

Phone:

9082730700

Email:

david@gearhartlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** 

David Postolski

Address Line 1:

41 River Road

Address Line 4:

Summit, NEW JERSEY 07901

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:

David Postolski /David Postolski/

DATE SIGNED:

900374548

08/11/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TAB 003 - CASMED - Trinity - Exhibit B - Intellectual Property Assignmen #page1.tif

REEL: 005855 FRAME: 0727

**TRADEMARK** 

source=TAB 003 - CASMED - Trinity - Exhibit B - Intellectual Property Assignmen #page2.tif source=TAB 003 - CASMED - Trinity - Exhibit B - Intellectual Property Assignmen #page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005855 FRAME: 0728

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

March 28, 2016

WHEREAS, CAS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Seller</u>"), is the owner/applicant of all Exclusive Business IP, and all licenses or sublicenses with respect to any Exclusive Business IP identified on <u>Exhibit A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Medical Devices Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>"), desires to acquire all domestic and foreign rights, including common law rights, owned by Seller in and to the Exclusive Business IP, and all licenses or sublicenses with respect to any Exclusive Business IP identified on <u>Exhibit A</u>, and the goodwill symbolized by each of them, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Seller and Buyer, dated as of March 28, 2016 (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration described in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, and transfers to Buyer all of Seller's rights, titles and interests in the United States and in all foreign countries, to the extent Seller is the owner of such foreign rights, in and to the Exclusive Business IP, and all licenses or sublicenses with respect to any Exclusive Business IP identified on Exhibit A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of them, and any and all registrations thereof, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of pastime infringement of any of them or injury to said goodwill and the right to sue for and recover the same in Buyer's own name.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005855 FRAME: 0729

# 44 East Industrial Road

Signed at Branford, CT 06405

this 28th day of March, 2016.

CAS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

Title: Chief Financial Officer

## Exhibit A

STATUS	TYPE	MARK / GOODS	COUNTRY	REG. / SER. NO.
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	Design	U.S.	1,642,696
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	KLEAR-TRACE	KOREA	381,904
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	KLEAR-TRACE	TAIWAN	747,279
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	KLEAR-TRACE	U.S.	1,641,987
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	KLEAR-TRACE	CANADA	TMA474908
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	LIMBOARD	U.S.	3,816,201
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	MOTHERBABY & Design	U.S.	3,505,745
REGISTERED	TRADEMARKS	NEO GUARD	U.S.	1,548,156

[Exhibit A to IP Assignment]

**RECORDED: 08/11/2016** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005855 FRAME: 0731